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The Jefferson County 911 Emergency Communications District and its employees are not within the jurisdiction of the Jefferson County Personnel Board.
Dear Mr. Murrill:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of The Jefferson County 911 Emergency Communications District. 
QUESTION


Is the Jefferson County 911 Emergency Communications District and its employees under the jurisdiction of the Personnel Board of Jefferson County?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, the Jefferson County Commission created the Jefferson County 911 Emergency Communications District, Inc. (“E-911 District”), to operate, maintain, and/or replace the emergency communication system in Jefferson County pursuant to the provisions of chapter 98 of title 11 of the Code of Alabama.  Further, the commissioners of the E-911 District elected to incorporate the E-911 District as a “nonprofit, public corporation” pursuant to the provisions of section 11-98-4(g) of the Code. The employees of the E-911 District are paid exclusively from emergency telephone service charges collected pursuant to section 11-98-5(a)(1) of the Code.  A question has arisen as to whether the employees of the E-911 District are within the jurisdiction of the Jefferson County Personnel Board.


Act 248 (1945) authorized the creation of the Jefferson County Personnel Board (“Board”). Opinion to Honorable J. T. “Jabo” Waggoner, Senate Minority Leader, dated January 30, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-041. The Legislature has twice amended section 2 of Act 248.  See 1977 Ala. Acts No. 677, 1167-73 & 1977 Ala. Acts No. 782, 1347-51. Even though enacted simultaneously with Act 677 (1977), Act 782 (1977) is the final expression of the Legislature. Waggoner at 3. 

Act 782 states, in pertinent part, as follows:


Personnel Board; extent of its authority defined, in and for each separate county of the State of Alabama which has a popu​lation of four hundred thousand or more inhabitants according to the last or any future federal census, there shall be a personnel board for the government and control, by rules and regulations and practices hereinafter set out or authorize [sic], of all employees and appointees holding positions in the classified service of such counties . . . .
1977 Ala. Acts No. 782, 1347-48 (emphasis added).  Although specifically exempting numerous positions such as elected county officials, employees of the county board of education, and part-time professionals, Act 782 states that “[t]he classified service shall include all other offices and positions in the county and municipal service . . . .”  Id. at 1348 (emphasis added).  

For purposes of the act, “‘[e]mployee[s]’ or ‘appointee[s]’ [are] persons in the classified service herein set up and appointed by an appointing authority . . . .”  1945 Ala. Acts No. 248, 376-77.
Appointing Authorit[ies] . . . [are] . . . board[s,] . . . commission[s,] or other bod[ies] . . . whose jurisdiction[s] are confined wholly or primarily within the territorial limits of such county and . . . which possesses final power to appoint persons to . . . positions, the compensation of which is paid in whole or in part from the public funds of such county . . . .
Id. (emphasis added).  
In the event that . . . [an] appointing authority shall hereafter become subject to the provisions of this subdivision and that at the time such . . . appointing authority becomes subject to the provisions of this [act] it then has in its employ employees or appointees who would come within the classified service as defined in this [act], the board in its discretion may extend or grant permanent status to any or all such employees or appointees . . . .  Whenever the . . . employment of new . . . employees of . . . appointing authorities . . . is hereafter authorized by law, such . . . employees shall be subject to the provisions hereof and included within the county and municipal civil service unless of a class excepted herein.
1977 Ala. Acts No. 684, 1190.

In sum, as relating to county employees, the jurisdiction of the Jefferson County Personnel Board extends to all employees of appointing authorities, as defined, that are paid, in whole or in part, with public funds of the county.  The answer to your question, therefore, hinges on the determination of whether an E-911 district is an “appointing authority.” 

To constitute an “appointing authority,” as defined in Act 248, as amended, the E-911 District must meet the following criteria:  first, its powers must be primarily confined within the county; second, it must possess final authority to appoint persons to services, jobs, offices, or positions; and third, it must pay its employees, in whole or in part, with the public funds of the county.  1945 Ala. Acts No. 248, 376, 376-77.  The E-911 District satisfies the first two requirements to be considered an “appointing authority.” According to your request, however, the employees of the E-911 District are paid exclusively with E-911 District telephone service charges collected pursuant to section 11-98-5 of the Code.  It must therefore be determined whether these funds are “public funds of the county” as contemplated in Act 248. 


It should be noted that Act 2012-293, signed into law by the Governor on May 8, 2012, substantially rewrote chapter 98 of title 11 of the Code.   2012 Ala. Acts No. 2012-293.  Before the enactment of Act 2012-293, section 11-98-1, et seq., of the Code set forth the procedure for creating E-911 districts and the powers and duties thereof. Ala. Code § 11-98-1 to § 11-98-12 (2008 & Supp. 2011). 

A county commission, as the creating authority, could create an E-911 district by the passage of an ordinance or resolution.  Ala. Code § 11-98-2 (2008).  The county commission could serve as or, in the alternative, appoint the board of commissioners of the E-911 District.  Ala. Code § 11-98-4 (Supp. 2011).  “The board of commissioners [of the E-911 District could] employ such employees . . . as it deem[ed] necessary . . . .” Ala. Code § 11-98-4(d) (Supp. 2011). The board of commissioners could elect to form a nonprofit, public corporation with all of the powers and authority vested in such political and legal entities.  Ala. Code § 11-98-4(g) (Supp. 2011).  Further, the E-911 District could, upon a majority vote of the persons within the district, levy an emergency telephone service charge.  Ala. Code § 11-98-5(a)(1) (2008).  These funds could be used to “establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communication system.”  Ala. Code § 11-98-5(i) (2008).

This Office has already determined that a county commission is involved in the service charges only if it has chosen to act as the E-911 Board.  Opinion to Honorable James A. Patton, Attorney, Colbert County Commission, dated February 24, 2005, A.G. No 2005-075. This Office has also previously opined that an “E-911 district is not a county agency and [is] created as a nonprofit, public corporation and a political subdivision of the state.”  Opinion to Honorable Russell Thomas, Vice Chairman, E-911 Board, Pike County Sheriff’s Office, dated May 3, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-172 (opining that an E-911 director was not entitled to receive county employee benefits).  

Further, this Office has taken the position that a later enacted general law, having statewide effect, supersedes the Jefferson County Civil Service Act.  Opinion to Honorable Charles M. Nice, Circuit Judge, Family Court of Jefferson County, dated January 7, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00131 (opining that the position of chief juvenile probation officer was not subject to the board’s rules and regulations).


According to your request, the county does not collect, use, or control the funds collected from the emergency service charge. Additionally in Jefferson County, the county commission does not act as the E-911 Board.  Instead, the county commission appointed a board of commissioners who elected to form a nonprofit, public corporation pursuant to section 11-98-4(g) of the Code.

Therefore, because employees of the E-911 District were not compensated, in whole or in part, with public funds of the county, the E-911 District was not an “appointing authority” as defined in Act 248, as amended.  Therefore, under the pre-2012 provisions of section 11-98-1, et seq., of the Code, employees of the Jefferson County E-911 District were not subject to the jurisdiction of the Jefferson County Personnel Board.

Although several provisions of section 11-98-1, et seq., remain substantially intact, Act 2012-293 prohibits the local E-911 District from imposing “a service charge or other fee on a subscriber to support a 911 system.” 2012 Ala. Acts No. 2012-293.  Instead, the Legislature created “a single, statewide emergency service charge; . . . [and] a statewide 911 board . . . responsible for establishing and collecting; . . . [and] distribut[ing] the funds collected from the service charge to communications districts . . . .”  Id.  

Funds collected under a single statewide emergency service charge and distributed directly to the E-911 District are not public funds of the county.  Accordingly, the E-911 District and its employees will remain outside the jurisdiction of the Jefferson County Personnel Board.
CONCLUSION


The Jefferson County E-911 Communications District and its employees are not within the jurisdiction of the Jefferson County Personnel Board.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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